StaTE OF MICHIGAN
- RuTe JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansiNnG

October 12, 2012

Sharon Burgess
114979 Mile Road
Plainwell, Michigan 49080

Dear Ms. Burgess:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Vieki
Ritchie, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on your campaign signs. A copy of Ms. Ritchie’s complaint is provided
as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of her complaint, Ms. Ritchie provided a picture of a sign which states
“ORANGEVILLE TWP SHARON BURGESS TREASURER [.J” It appears that there is no

paid-for-by statement on the sign.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

frue.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of your receipt of this letter. Please incinde any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material inte compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Flections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the

evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Ritchie, who will have an oppdl’funity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department, After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169 215(10). Note that the Department’s
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enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the

criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincgrely, '
%@u’ A Bownbaneos

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Vicki Ritchie
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This compilaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that somepne \ violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended’ MOL» S

169.201 ef seq.). R /g
Please print or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complainant

Your Mame ! /[( K’ 7\)[ '//L [,”( . (thme jleyzjzl\(?mi??;7

Mailing Address

/539 9 muile Ad ,
’ Plecqwilf /T{c( "4 Jodo

Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
Sharom  Surgess

MaiiingAddrc;s/ ?/?7 q M le dﬂl

City State

Pleqwilt el " Y104

, Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA viclated:
15:36  Rult 36
Explain how those sections were violated:

lrindd s ducs net b St 47 _of T att 1n plact. gret o2
A print_cltarly yuible and_reedae /u; n observer DueS sl A
fhe  wuds /7(1{0{ b, b 9 " Bl 4 /{1, /Qﬂ hepd 00 ComarfTe

Evidence that supports those allegations {attach copies of pertinent documenls and other information}):

/’o,)w[z/ aqd __ pufure of Sign Gtfacked —




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that fo the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each fuctual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

X Unde putzlel JO-2-)

Signature of Compiain‘am Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportanity for further inquiry. Those specific confentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required fo pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011




History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS,

R 169.35 Coniribution; corporate check.
Rule 35. A commiltee treasurer, other than a ballot question committee treasurer, shall not accept as a
contribution a check writlen on a corporate account, except as provided in sections 54 and 55 of the

act.

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS.

R 169.35a Contribution; partmerships; reporting.

Rule 35a. (1) A contribution drawn on a parinership account shall be attributed to the partners as
individuals, and not to the partnership, if the contribution is accompanied by a written statement
containing the name and address of each contributing partmer and the amount of each parmer's
contribution. The statement shall include the occupation, employer, and principal place of business of
each individual who is a member of the partnership and contributed $200.01 or more for that election.

(2) A committee which receives a written statement attributing a partnership contribution to the
partners as individuals shall report the coniribution as if the committee had received a separate

contribution from each individual.

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS.

yR169.36. iPrinted materialor: other-campaigm= media;: identification .ox,
e disclaimer;exemption. - '

Rule 36. (1) Printed material having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot question
shall bear the identification or disclaimer, or both, provided in section 47 of the act in a place and in
a print clearly visible to and readable by an observer, Any other medium used for campaign purposes
shall clearly and unequivocally include the identification or disclaimer, or both, provided in section 47
of the act.

{2) The identification required by section 47 of the act for printed material shall include the words
"Paid for by," followed by the full mame of the person or commitiee paying for the material and the
person's or committee's street number or post office box, city or town, state, and zip code. A disclaimer
shall be in the same form as an identification, except that it shall be preceded by the phrase "Not
authorized by the candidate committee of (candidate’s name)."

(3) A campaign item, the size of which makes it unreasonable to add an identification or disclaimer, or
both, as designated by the secretary of state, is exempted from this rule.

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS.

R 169.37 Cash or cash equivalents on hand following election; reporting.

Rule 37. (1) The cash on hand at beginning of accounting period shail be part of the aggregate receipts
for the next ensuing election, but need not be further itemized.

(2) A committee shall not qualify for a reporting waiver if the committee has cash on hand in

excess of the amount  specified in section 24(4) of the act.
History: 1982 AACS.
R 16938 Petty cash fund.

Rule 38. (1) A committes treasurer may establish a peity cash fund.
(2) A petty cash fund shall be established only from funds withdrawn from a committee account.






S’I‘A'_I‘E oF MicHiGaNn
Rutn JouNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansme

October 26, 2012

Vicki Ritchie
11539 9 Mile Road
Plainwell, Michigan 49080

Dear Ms. Ritchie:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Sharon Burgess,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, ISt Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sm rely,

A @[Ju/\ by o TN

Lon A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections )
Michigan Department of State

¢: Sharon Burgess

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 18T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Michlgan.gov/sos *+ (517} 373-25840



11497 9 Mile Road ~ Plainwell, Ml 49060 RTErTUF STATE
Home Phone 269-664-4262

LV BV T e

Cctober 22, 2012

State of Michigan
Ruth Johnson Secertary of State
Lansing , Michigan

Response to Complaint:.

Dear Ms Bourbonais:
This is to inform you of the corrections of my signs and printed material. Please find enclosed a photo of corrected

signs. All signs were corrected, (37)corrected (13) signs were taken or destoryed by someone (persons unknowi)
Report was made to Barry county Sheriffs Department. Ihave also enclosed printed material that has also been
corrected. Plus stickers that was placed on both sides of my signs, to bring my campaign material in compliance

with the MCFA,
I am sorry for the inconvience of this matter. I should have researched it further before printing signs and

material for my campaign. Please except my apology on this matter

Sincerely

Sharon Burgess



STATE oF MIcHIGAN
RuTe JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATH

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LAansmiG

October 12, 2012

Sharon Burgess
11497 9 Mile Road
Plainwell, Michigan 49080

Dear Ms. Burgess:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Vicki
Ritchie, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on your campaign signs. A copy of Ms. Ritchie’s complaint is provided
as an enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of her complaint, Ms. Ritchie provided a picture of a sign which states
“ORANGEVILLE TWP SHARON BURGESS TREASURER [.]” It appears that there is no

paid-for-by statement on the sign.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

irue.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of your receipt of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MICFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1¥ Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan -
48918, If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms, Ritchie, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

t ¥ .1 b . . hLE I B . 1 +% (1951 1 4 1 ™. -



Sharon Burgess
October 12, 2012

Page 2

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an,
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the

criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincgrely,
L/K:}@'u A- &ijf?ﬁq»u:‘:»

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Vicki Ritchie



History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS,

R 169.35 Contribution; corporate check. g
Rule 35. A committee treasurer, other than a ballot question committee treasnrer, shall not accept as a

contribution a check written on a corporate account, except as provided in sections 54 and 55 of the
act. )

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS,

R 169.35a Contribution; partnerships; reporting.
Rule 35a. (1) A contribution drawn on a partnership  account shall be attributed to the partners as

individuals, and not to the partnership, if the contribution is accompanied by a written statement
containing the name and address of each coniributing partner and the amount of each partner's
contribution. The statement shall include the occupation, employer, and principal place of business of
each individual who is a member of the partnership and contributed $200.01 or more for that election.
(2) A committee which receives a written statement attributing  a parinership contribution to the
pariners as individuals shall report the contribution as if the committee had received a separate

confribution from each individual.

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS.

tR#169:3GPrifited materiakorother catpaigtiz inedia; ridentification=or;
g-disclaimer; exemption’ -

Rule 36. (1) Printed material having reference to an election, a candidate, or a ballot question
shall bear the identification or disclaimer, or both, provided in section 47 of the act in a place and in
a print clearly visible to and readable by an observer. Any other medium used for campaign purposes
shall clearly and unequivocally include the identification or disclaimer, or both, provided in section 47
of'the act.

(2) The identification required by section 47 of the act for printed material shall include the words
“Paid for by," followed by the full name of the person or committee paying for the material and the
persont's or committee's street number or post office box, city or town, state, and zip code. A disclaimer
shall be in the same form as an identiffcation, except that it shall be preceded by the phrase "Not
authorized by the candidate committee of (candidate's pame)."

(3) A campaign item, the size of which makes it unreasonable to add an identification or disclaimer, or
both, as designated by the secretary  of state, is exempted from this rule.

History: 1979 AC; 1982 AACS.

R 169.37 Cash or cash equivalents on hand following election; reporting,

Rule 37. (1) The cash on hand at beginning of accounting period shall be part of the aggregate receipts
for the next ensuing election, but need not be further itemized.

(2} A committee shall not qualify for a reporting waiver if the committee has cash on hand in
excess of the amount  specified in section 24(4) of the act.

History: 1982 AACS.
R 169.38 Peity cash find.

Rule 38. (1) A committee treasurer may establish a petty cash fund.
(2) A petty cash fund shall be established only from fiunds withdrawn from a committee account.
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Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that somegne v \nolated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as atmended‘I\/l(’\ﬂ.»m~ 2

169.201 ef seq.).

Please print or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Beset Form
915 U(}f ]

=

Section 1. Complainant

Your Name ]’f[(Kl P[,{—C/,”C -

yume Telephone Number

209) Lby-535577

Mailing Address

/535 G pule Ad

Plecantlf 0 " dofo
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name (ﬂ‘ - ga ,r7 Ejr
Maiting Address
11997 9 Mie Ad
City State
Ple (qotlf pod Y1048

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the MCEA violated:

(5.3 6 Rult 36

Explaia bow those sections were violated:

ﬁ’fmﬁd Jﬂ;/} dits net haw St 477 0/ R atl m 9/4(( ar A in

A print olm/fw Yilible and pecdafl /{w da o/fmfu/ Dm N/ /A[éz“{\-a

M wwds f’md by 5% Aol 59 A’ﬂ nepd 00 CopmpfiTe

Evidence that supports those aliegations (attach copics of pertinent documcnts and other information):

/’0;77 aqd__ pitfure of Siga gtfiehed —




Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the cxrcunwtances, each fuctual contention of this

complaint is supported by evidence,

x Uk @4;@4““ J0-2-)
Siguature of Complainhnt Date

Section 5, Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I cerfify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MICFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of Stafe and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011



PAID FOR, BY: SHARON BURGESS
13497 $:-MILE RD., PLAINWELL, MI 49080
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- Working fer YOU!

Always there when

you need me.
Working for YOU!




Always there when you need
me. Working for YOU!

PAIDFOR BY: SHARON BURGESS

11497 ¢-MHEERD,, PLARIWELL, ME45050






StatE oF Micmicaw
Rurye JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansme

Janvary 8§, 2012

Sharon Burgess
11497 9 Mile Road
Plainwell, Michigan 49080

Dear Ms. Burgess:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of a complaint filed -
against you by Vicki Ritchie, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a

“complete and correct identification statement on your campaign-related yard signs. This letter
concerns the disposition of Ms. Ritchie’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces prinfed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [, if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.J* MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to

correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.}” Id.

The complaint was filed by Ms. Ritchie on October 5, 2012, and you filed a written reéponse on
October 26, 2012, Ms,. Ritchie did not file a rebuttal statement.

4

Ms. Ritchie alleged that your “printed sign . . . [did] not include the words ‘Paid for by’ followed
by [the] full name of [your] committee,” Ms. Ritchie provided as evidence a picture of a sign
which stated “ORANGEVILLE TWP SHARON BURGESS TREASURER [.}” It appears that

there is no paid-for-by statement on the sign.

In response, you filed a letter which stated that you corrected your signs and printed material.
You provided as evidence an example of the stickers you used to correct your printed material.
The stickers contain'a complete and correct paid-for-by statement. You also provided a
corrected posteard and flyer, and a picture of a corrected yard sign.

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your printed campaign
~material failed to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires the
Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal

methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” The Department is satisfied that
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR + 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www Michlgan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



Sharon Burgess
January 8, 2012
Page 2

you took appropriate corrective measures to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. ‘

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the futare must include

this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
‘establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
- may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time. :
Sincgrely, | .
{ :
Lort Bourbonais '

Bureau of Elections ‘
Michigan Department of State

¢! Vicki Ritchie



